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  Chairman’s Statement

Jamaica Producers Group Limited (JP) earned after-tax profits in 
2010 of $302.1 million.  This reflects an increase of 44% relative 
to 2009.  All business segments demonstrated improved profit 
performance. 

Our JP Europe operating division accounts for 78% of the 
combined revenues of JP.   JP Europe is the largest producer of 
fresh juice in the Netherlands and exports juice into neighbouring 
countries.  The division also operates a UK-based logistics 
company serving the English-speaking Caribbean.  JP Europe 
improved its profitability despite macroeconomic instability and 
increased commodity prices, particularly in the second half of the 
year.  Revenues declined by 6% primarily as a result of a 6% 
depreciation of the euro relative to the Jamaican dollar. 

Our JP Tropical operating division is the leading tropical snack 
producer in the Caribbean.    JP Tropical includes farming, food 
processing and the management of our land holdings and 
accounts for 20% of JP’s revenues. We maintained our 
profitability despite softening consumer demand in Jamaica – our 
primary market.  Through strong marketing and new product 
development, we achieved solid growth in our ripe banana 
business and our tropical snack operation.  Notwithstanding this 
success in Jamaica, overall revenues declined by 2% primarily as 
a result of our decision to exit our export banana farming business 
in Honduras.  After review, we concluded that this business no 
longer met our strategic objectives and rate of return criteria. 

The Corporate segment recorded a profit of $81.8 million in 2010 
compared to a profit of $46.3 million for the comparable period in 
2009.  We continue to benefit from capital gains and controlled 
costs.  The segment comprises interest and investment income net 
of the cost of corporate functions not directly charged to the 
business units.   

Outlook 

The major threat facing our business in 2011 and beyond is the 
steady increase in raw material commodity prices -- particularly 
for food and petroleum based inputs.  This challenge is most 
pronounced where there is limited underlying market growth and 
heightened competition. 

We have been proactively managing this threat.  Specifically, we 
have sought to renegotiate our large-scale long-term selling 
contracts to allow for price changes based on movements in raw 
material costs.  We are satisfied with the progress of this initiative 
in 2010.   

Importantly, we have also renewed our focus on cost control and 
asset utilization in all aspects of our business.  This has already 
resulted in improved efficiency and reduced operating costs in our 
farms and food factories.  In addition, through aggressive cost 
management, we have been able to return our JP Shipping 
operation to profitability during the year. 

A major part of our asset utilization initiative has involved the 
development of Four Rivers Mining Company to engage in the 
extraction and processing of construction aggregates on our land 
in Jamaica.  The plant was substantially ready for commissioning 
by the end of 2010 and is expected to contribute to revenues and 
profits in 2011.  

In addition, both JP Tropical and JP Europe have made 
investments in plant and machinery and business development 
that will allow us to differentiate our products from the market on 
the basis of superior quality and innovation and use this as the 
basis for entering new markets.  In the Caribbean, we have 
introduced new manufacturing lines that will allow us to process 
a wide range of fresh produce.  As a result, we will introduce 
bammies and peeled green bananas in Jamaica and new tropical 
snack varieties in the Dominican Republic during the first quarter 
of 2011. 

In Europe, we will benefit from new filling lines and juice 
processing technology that will reduce waste in our factories and 
in the distribution systems of our customers.  We expect that this 
will generate growth in our core market – the Netherlands – as 
well as strengthen our efforts to gain business in other Northern 
European countries. 

Our Community 

We continue to be mindful of the important economic role that 
our business plays in the rural communities that surround our 
operations in Jamaica.  Despite the challenges that we have faced 
in recent years, we have managed to maintain our commitment to 
a wide range of charitable causes in St. Mary – particularly those 
that involve children and education.  In 2010, we developed a 
new approach to our involvement with the community by 
collaborating with the European Union and the Forest 
Conservancy (a non-governmental organization) to support the 
establishment of smaller commercial farming units operated by 
community members on over 350 acres of our land – much of 
which was historically used in banana production.  We have 
supported this project aggressively with agricultural extension 
services, market access and administrative capacity.  We are 
satisfied that this project – Project Care – will generate new 
employment and a foster new spirit of entrepreneurship in 
farming in St. Mary. 

Our Thanks 

We are grateful for the continued loyalty of our customers.  We 
are appreciative of the continued dedication and good work of our 
board, management and staff. 
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Year ended Year ended

$'000 $'000
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 229,232 227,000
Short-term investments 523,715 489,233
Securities purchased under resale agreements 389,311 434,534
Accounts receivable 736,704 700,250
Taxation recoverable 125,793 137,648
Inventories 235,203 278,880

Total Current Assets 2,239,958 2,267,545

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 842,947 906,429
Taxation 4,293 36,978
Current portion of long term loans 52,325 55,919     

Total Current Liabilities 899,565 999,326

Working Capital 1,340,393 1,268,219

Non-Current Assets
Biological assets 2,001 2,001
Interest in joint venture 69,385 88,014
Investments 1,898,679 1,477,104
Goodwill 527,497 568,778
Deferred tax asset 7,659 20,199
Property, plant and equipment 1,122,592 1,187,745

Total Non-Current Assets 3,627,813 3,343,841
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 4,968,206 4,612,060
Equity

Share capital 18,702 18,702
Reserves 4,854,683 4,513,191

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 4,873,385 4,531,893
Non-Controlling Interest ( 9,019 ) 595
Total Equity 4,864,366 4,532,488

Non-Current Liabilites
Employee benefit obligation 3,562 9,674
Long term loans 100,278 69,898

Total Non-Current Liabilities 103,840 79,572
Total Equity and Non-Current Liabilities 4,968,206 4,612,060

Parent company stockholders' equity per ordinary stock unit:
Based on stock units in issue $26.06 $24.23

After exclusion of stock units held by ESOP $28.85 $26.77

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

Group Balance Sheet
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Year ended Year ended

$'000 $'000

Gross operating revenue 5,906,243 6,259,033
Cost of operating revenue ( 4,435,182 ) ( 4,805,758 )

Gross profit 1,471,061 1,453,275

Marketing, selling and distribution costs ( 341,382 ) ( 330,366 )
Administrative and other operating expenses ( 893,018 ) ( 922,887 )

Profit from operations 236,661 200,022

Share of loss in joint venture company ( 20,986 ) ( 9,181 )
Net (loss)/gain from fluctuations in exchange rates ( 8,371 ) 7,971
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment

 and investments 110,400 59,645
Other income 73,387 57,127

Profit before finance cost and taxation 391,091 315,584

Finance cost - interest ( 1,626 ) ( 8,022 )

Profit before taxation 389,465 307,562

Taxation charge ( 87,361 ) ( 97,814 )

Profit for the year 302,104 209,748

Attributable to:
Parent company stockholders 312,208 209,643
Non-controlling interest ( 10,104 ) 105

302,104 209,748

Dealt with in the financial statements of:
The company 924,842 157,622
Subsidiary companies ( 591,648 ) 61,202
Joint venture company ( 20,986 ) ( 9,181 )

312,208 209,643

Profit per ordinary stock unit:
Based on stock units in issue 166.93 ¢ 112.09 ¢

After exclusion of stock units held by ESOP 184.83 ¢ 123.84 ¢

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

 
 
  

Group Profit and Loss Account
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Year ended Year ended

$'000 $'000

Profit for the year 302,104 209,748

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange (losses)/gains on translating foreign operations ( 176,946 ) 221,820
Cumulative realised exchange losses on disposal of subsidiaries

transferred to group profit and loss account 15,371 -          
Available-for-sale financial assets:

Revaluation gains/(losses) arising during the year 336,153 ( 32,089 )
Realised revaluation gains transferred to group profit

and loss account ( 93,959 ) ( 48,335 )
80,619 141,396

Total comprehensive income for the year 382,723 351,144

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Parent company stockholders 392,827 351,039
Non-controlling interest ( 10,104 ) 105

382,723 351,144

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
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Parent
Fair Reserve Company Non-

Share Share Capital Value For Own Retained Stockholders' Controlling Total
Capital Premium Reserves Reserve Shares Profits Equity Interest Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balances at December 31, 2008 18,702 135,087 1,679,664 1,171,124 ( 190,498 ) 1,372,035 4,186,114 -       4,186,114
Changes in equity:

Profit for the year -       -       -         -         -       209,643 209,643 105 209,748

Other comprehensive income
Exchange losses arising on retranslation of 

foreign operations -     -     221,820 -        -     -       221,820 -     221,820
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments -     -     -       ( 32,089 ) -     -       ( 32,089 ) -     ( 32,089 )
Realised revaluation gains on available-for-sale

 investments transferred to group profit and 
 loss account -     -     -       ( 48,335 ) -     -       ( 48,335 ) -     ( 48,335 )

-       -       221,820 ( 80,424 ) -       -         141,396 -       141,396

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year -       -       221,820 ( 80,424 ) -       209,643 351,039 105 351,144

Other changes in equity
Issue of share capital in subsidiary -     -     -       -        -     -       -        490 490
Unclaimed distributions to stockholders -     -     20,134 -        -     -       20,134 20,134

-       -       241,954 ( 80,424 ) -       209,643 371,173 595 371,768
Distributions to stockholders -     -     -       -        -     ( 25,394 ) ( 25,394 ) -     ( 25,394 )

Balances at December 31, 2009 18,702 135,087 1,921,618 1,090,700 ( 190,498 ) 1,556,284 4,531,893 595 4,532,488

Retained in the financial statements of:
The company 18,702 135,087 1,577,786 1,039,641 -       484,785 3,256,001
Subsidiaries -       -       346,067 51,059 ( 190,498 ) 1,088,871 1,295,499
Joint venture company -       -       ( 2,235 ) -         -       ( 17,372 ) ( 19,607 )

Balances at December 31, 2009 18,702 135,087 1,921,618 1,090,700 ( 190,498 ) 1,556,284 4,531,893

 

Group Statement of Changes in Equity 
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Parent
Fair Reserve Company Non-

Share Share Capital Value For Own Retained Stockholders' Controlling Total
Capital Premium Reserves Reserve Shares Profits Equity Interest Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balances at December 31, 2009 18,702 135,087 1,921,618 1,090,700 ( 190,498 ) 1,556,284 4,531,893 595 4,532,488
Changes in equity:

Profit for the year -       -       -         -         -       312,208 312,208 ( 10,104 ) 302,104

Other comprehensive income
Exchange losses arising on retranslation of 

foreign operations -     -     ( 176,946 ) -        -     -       ( 176,946 ) -     ( 176,946 )
Cumulative realised exchange losses on disposal of 

subsidiaries transferred to group profit and loss
account -     -     15,371 -        -     -       15,371 -     15,371

Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments -     -     -       336,153 -     -       336,153 -     336,153
Realised revaluation gains on available-for-sale

 investments transferred to group profit and 
 loss account -     -     -       ( 93,959 ) -     -       ( 93,959 ) -     ( 93,959 )

-       -       ( 161,575 ) 242,194 -       -         80,619 -       80,619

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year -       -       ( 161,575 ) 242,194 -       312,208 392,827 ( 10,104 ) 382,723

Other changes in equity
Own shares acquired by ESOP -       -       -         -         ( 12,868 ) -         ( 12,868 ) -       ( 12,868 )
Own shares sold by ESOP -       -       -         -         3,776 -         3,776 -       3,776
Issue of share capital in subsidiary -     -     -       -        -     -       -        490 490

-       -       ( 161,575 ) 242,194 ( 9,092 ) 312,208 383,735 ( 9,614 ) 374,121
Distributions to stockholders -     -     -       -        -     ( 42,243 ) ( 42,243 ) -     ( 42,243 )

Balances at December 31, 2010 18,702 135,087 1,760,043 1,332,894 ( 199,590 ) 1,826,249 4,873,385 ( 9,019 ) 4,864,366

Retained in the financial statements of:
The company 18,702 135,087 1,577,786 1,329,277 -       1,367,384 4,428,236
Subsidiaries -       -       183,265 3,617 ( 199,590 ) 497,223 484,515
Joint venture company -       -       ( 1,008 ) -         -       ( 38,358 ) ( 39,366 )

Balances at December 31, 2010 18,702 135,087 1,760,043 1,332,894 ( 199,590 ) 1,826,249 4,873,385
 

Group Statement of Changes in Equity (cont’d)
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Year ended Year ended

$'000 $'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the period attributable to the group 312,208 209,643

Items not affecting cash:
Gains on disposal of fixed assets and investments ( 110,400 ) ( 59,645 )
Depreciation and amortisation 129,780 24,834
Other items ( 18,906 ) 134,843

312,682 309,675

Increase in current assets ( 11,361 ) ( 144,977 )

Decrease in current liabilities ( 136,131 ) ( 158,888 )

CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 165,190 5,810

CASH USED BY INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES ( 149,590 ) ( 13,841 )

CASH PROVIDED/(USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 6,736 ( 91,553 )

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 22,336 ( 99,584 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 227,000 221,437

Exchange (loss)/gain on foreign currency cash and cash equivelents ( 20,104 ) 105,147

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 229,232 227,000

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

 

  

Group Statement of Cash Flows
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  Notes to the Financial Statements

 
1. Basis of Presentation 

 
These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and their interpretations, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and comply with the 
provisions of the Jamaican Companies Act. 

2. Group’s Operations and Activities 
 
Jamaica Producers Group Limited (“company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica. The company’s registered 
office is located at 6A Oxford Road, Kingston 5.  
 
The main activities of the company and its subsidiaries (“group”) are juice and food manufacturing, the cultivation, 
marketing and distribution of bananas locally, shipping and the holding of investments. 
 
There have been no significant changes to the group’s operations during the year. However, during the third quarter the 
group sold its Honduran registered subsidiaries resulting in a gain of $7.2 million included in other income. The 
Honduran operations were not significant in relation to the group as a whole. 
 
There have been no other discontinued operations or exceptional items in the current year. 

3. Gross Operating Revenue 
 
Gross operating revenue comprises the group’s sales of goods and services, commissions earned on consignment sales 
and investment income.   This is shown after deducting returns, rebates and discounts, consumption taxes and 
eliminating sales within the group. 

4. Profit per stock unit and stockholders’ equity per stock unit  
 
Profit per stock unit is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the group by 187,024,006, being the total number 
of ordinary stock units in issue during the period and a weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue 
(excluding those held by the ESOP) during the period.    The weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue 
(excluding those held by the ESOP) for the year ended December 31, 2010 was 168,915,525 (2009 – 169,291,135) 
stock units of 10 cents each. 
 
Stockholders’ equity per stock unit is calculated by dividing the parent company stockholders’ equity by 187,024,006 
being the total number of ordinary stock units in issue at the end of the year and 168,971,135 (2009 – 169,291,135), 
representing the total number of ordinary stock units in issue at year-end less those held by the ESOP at the same date. 
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 Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

5. Accounting Policies 
 
The following accounting policies have been reflected in these financial statements in compliance with IFRS: 

a. Investments 
The group’s investments are initially recognized at cost and classified at the time of purchase in accordance with 
IFRS.  Available-for-sale investments are subsequently re-measured at fair value.  The excess of the fair value of 
these investments over the original carrying amount is credited to the Fair Value Reserve (see Group Statement 
of Changes in Equity).  Where fair value cannot be reliably measured, available-for-sale investments are carried 
at cost.   Loans and receivables that have no active market are subsequently re-measured at amortized cost.  
Securities having a maturity date of less than one year are included in Current Assets. 

b. Goodwill 
Goodwill represents amounts arising on acquisition of subsidiaries after 1995.  It comprises the excess of the cost 
of acquisition over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired less contingent liabilities, and deemed 
cost at March 31, 2004.  Goodwill is stated at cost, less any accumulated impairment losses.  It is allocated to 
cash-generating units and tested annually for impairment. 

c. Deferred Taxation 
Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences between the tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts.   A tax asset is reflected for unutilized tax losses only to 
the extent that reversal can reasonably be expected. 

d. Segment Reporting 
Segment information is presented in respect of the group’s strategic business segment. The identification of 
business segments, is based on the group’s management and internal reporting structure. Segment results, assets 
and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment, as well as those that can be allocated on a 
reasonable basis. 

 
The group is organized into three business segments: 

 JP Europe Division – This comprises businesses that are centred in Europe and include the production and 
marketing of natural food and drink, and the logistics business. 

 JP Tropical Division – This comprises businesses that are centred in the Caribbean and Central America, and 
include the production and marketing of natural food and drink as well as management of land holdings. 

 Corporate – This comprises interest and investment income, net of the cost of corporate functions not directly 
charged to business units. 
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6. Segment Results 

 
The audited segment results are as follows: 

Year ended Year ended

$'000 $'000

Revenue
JP Europe Division 4,583,584 4,892,384
JP Tropical Division 1,206,619 1,233,629
Corporate 116,040 133,020

Total 5,906,243 6,259,033

Profit before tax
JP Europe Division 257,892 213,245
JP Tropical Division 49,750 47,970
Corporate 81,823 46,347

Total 389,465 307,562

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

 

7. Foreign Currency Translation 
 
Overseas revenues and expenses have been translated at effective exchange rates of J$116.06 (2009: 122.95) to €1, 
J$133.60 (2009: J$136.39) to £1 and J$87.08 (2009: J$88.05) to US$1. 
 
Adjustments have been made for exchange gains and losses on foreign currency assets and liabilities at December 31, 
2010 and December 31, 2009 based upon the following exchange rates: 

 

J$/€ J$/£ J$/US$

December 31, 2010 114.44 130.81 85.34
December 31, 2009 127.30 139.80 89.01  

On behalf of the Board 

 
February 25, 2011 

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)


